506144487 07/08/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6191218

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER RANDS	06/12/2020
MARIE LAYZELL	04/30/2020
ZELAH JOEL	04/30/2020
ALAN ARMSTRONG	06/12/2020
RICHARD MYERSON	05/07/2020
DAVID PEARSON	05/06/2020
LORRAINE SHARP	05/06/2020
JONATHAN HULL	05/11/2020
PAUL BLANEY	05/26/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SMALL PHARMA LTD.
Street Address:	6-8 BONHILL STREET
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	ENGLAND
Postal Code:	EC2A 4BX

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16635406

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)558-5676

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155585740

Email: docketing@condoroccia.com, ckatz@condoroccia.com

CONDO ROCCIA KOPTIW LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1800 JFK BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1700**

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PBSPH_0002US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CASSANDRA KATZ

PAIENI REEL: 053155 FRAME: 0564 506144487

SIGNATURE:	/Cassandra Katz/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/08/2020	
Total Attachments: 12		
source=PBSPH_0002US01_Assignmen	t-executed#page1.tif	
source=PBSPH_0002US01_Assignmen	t-executed#page2.tif	
source=PBSPH_0002US01_Assignmen	t-executed#page3.tif	
source=PBSPH_0002US01_Assignmen	t-executed#page4.tif	
source=PBSPH_0002US01_Assignment-executed#page5.tif		
source=PBSPH_0002US01_Assignment-executed#page6.tif		
source=PBSPH_0002US01_Assignment-executed#page7.tif		
source=PBSPH_0002US01_Assignmen	t-executed#page8.tif	
source=PBSPH_0002US01_Assignment-executed#page9.tif		
source=PBSPH_0002US01_Assignment-executed#page10.tif		
source=PBSPH_0002US01_Assignment-executed#page11.tif		
source=PBSPH_0002US01_Assignmen	t-executed#page12.tif	

PATENT REEL: 053155 FRAME: 0565

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, **Peter Rands** of London, England, **Marie Layzell** London, England, **Zelah Joel** of London, England, **Alan Armstrong** of London, England, **Richard Myerson** of Derbyshire, England, **David Pearson** of Penicuik, England, **Lorraine Sharp** of Penicuik, England, **Jonathan Hull** of Derbyshire, England, and **Paul Blaney** of Derbyshire, England, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, are joint inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States Patent Office, identified as U.S. Patent Application No. **16/635,406**, entitled CRYSTALLINE FORMS OF HYDROXYNORKETAMINE; and

WHEREAS, **Small Pharma Ltd.**, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, having its principal place of business at 6-8 Bonhill Street, London, England EC2A 4BX, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent Property in any and all countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Property and any and all continuations, divisions, renewals, revivals and substitutes for said Patent Property and to and under any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or reexaminations or extension or extensions or SPCs of said Letters Patent, and the full right to sue for and recover damages recoverable for past infringement of the same, and for violations of provisional rights having arisen from any published application(s) for said Patent Property, and the right to claim priority based on said Patent Property. ASSIGNOR further assigns to and authorizes said ASSIGNEE to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent in all countries, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

It is hereby covenanted that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to

perfect the title to said Patent Property in said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominee all known facts respecting said Patent Property, to testily in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything reasonably possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries all at the expense, however, of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said Patent Property, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of any applications included in said Patent Property in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being properly authorized to execute this Assignment, hereunto sets their hand and seal.

Signed at_	London, UK	Date on this	Month day of	2020
Signed at_		on uns	uay 01	2020
Signature	DocuSigned by: 7205086DA088436	_		
	Peter Rands			

Signed at	Gastein Road, W6 8LT	30th on this	April day of	2020
Signature	Docusigned by: Blak Jol Zelah Joel		·	

G: 1	Location	Date	Month	2020
Signed at_		_on this	_day of	2020.
Signature	Docusigned by: Alan Armstrong			

	Belper, Derbyshire	07	May	
Signed at_		on this	day of	2020.
	DocuSigned by:			
Signature	Richard Myerson			
_	Richard Myerson			

Signed at_	1Fleming Building, Edinburgh technopole May on this day of	2020.
Signature _ Dav	Dr. David Pearson (Tedenical Director) 12756ABC6886A456 1210 Pearson	

	1 The Fleming Building,	Penicui k ;ix Ę ₩26	0BE	May	
Signed at_		_on this	_day of_		2020.
Signature	DocuSigned by: 8836790D8670486 Lorraine Sharp				

Signed at_	Chapel en le Frith,	Derbyshire 11 on this	day of	2020
Signature	Jocusigned by: JOHUL 10 FANDONNEADANATE Jonathan Hull	_		

1.

RECORDED: 07/08/2020

Docket No. PBSPH_0002US01

Signed by and on behalf of the ASSIGNEE Small Pharma Ltd.

Signed at	59 Park Road, Cam	berley	day of	2020
Signature	Docusigned by: Warie Lay	ell Director	of Development	

11

PATENT REEL: 053155 FRAME: 0577